
 

UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT 
MIDDLE DISTRICT OF FLORIDA 

TAMPA DIVISION 
 

 
COMMODITY FUTURES TRADING 
COMMISSION, 
 

Plaintiff,      Case No. 8:19-CV-886-T-33SPF 
 

v. 
 
OASIS INTERNATIONAL GROUP, 
LIMITED; et al., 
 

Defendants. 
___________________________________ / 

 
DECLARATION OF RECEIVER, BURTON W WIAND,  

IN SUPPORT OF MOTION TO OVERRULE OBJECTIONS 

I, Burton W. Wiand, make this declaration as receiver over the above-

captioned defendants and relief defendants in support of my Motion for an 

Order (1) Approving a First Interim Distribution of $10 Million; (2) Approving 

the Receiver’s Final Determinations Regarding Unperfected or Incomplete 

Claims; and (3) Overruling Limited Objections to Certain Claim 

Determinations (the “Motion”): 

1. I am over 18 years of age, of sound mind, and competent to testify 

to these matters based on my personal knowledge and/or information gathered 

by my retained professionals at my request. 

Case 8:19-cv-00886-VMC-SPF   Document 695   Filed 12/09/22   Page 1 of 6 PageID 11164



2 
 

2. Claimants associated with ten claims submitted objections 

pursuant to the Objection Procedure (as defined in the Motion). See Claim Nos. 

285, 342, 379, 391, 404, 408, 759, 775, 782-V, and 785. My professionals and I 

resolved all but three of those objections. 

Objection 1 – Claim No. 782-V – Gary Zielinksi 

3. First, as discussed in Section II.B. of the Motion, the claimant 

associated with Claim No. 782-V (Gary Zielinksi) purports to have invested in 

Receivership Entities through New Horizon Capital Ventures, Inc. (“New 

Horizon,” a type of “feeder fund,” as defined and explained in the Motion).  

4. New Horizon initially submitted a single, collective Proof of Claim 

Form on behalf of 38 individuals, but the Receiver determined that the 

individuals should submit independent Proof of Claim Forms to personally 

verify their claims. The Court thus allowed the individuals to submit Proof of 

Claim Forms within the time afforded by the Objection Procedure. 

5. Mr. Zielinski timely submitted a Proof of Claim Form, but my 

professionals could not find any evidence of his investment in bank statements 

or other Receivership records. As such, I treated the Proof of Claim Form 

(Claim No. 782-V) as an objection and attempted to resolve the discrepancy 

with the claimant. A true and correct copy of the Proof of Claim Form is 

attached to this declaration as Exhibit A. 

Case 8:19-cv-00886-VMC-SPF   Document 695   Filed 12/09/22   Page 2 of 6 PageID 11165



3 
 

6. My professionals made multiple attempts to obtain supporting 

documentation from Mr. Zielinksi. He provided stock certificates and two 

dividend checks from New Horizon, but he could not provide any bank support 

or other evidence of his purported investment in Receivership Entities. Given 

that Receivership records also do not reflect the claimed investment or even 

corresponding deposits, I recommend that the objection be overruled and that 

this claim be denied, as set forth in Exhibit 3 to the Motion. 

Objection 2 – Claim No. 404 – Darlene & Robert Finch 

7. Second, the objection associated with Claim No. 404 (Darlene and 

Robert Finch) challenges a payment included in the claim’s total payment 

amount. A true and correct copy of the Proof of Claim Form is attached to this 

declaration as Exhibit B. A copy of a letter from the claimants objecting to the 

Receiver’s determination is attached as Exhibit C. 

8. Between January 2014 and May 2018, the claimants made three 

investments in the scheme totaling $55,000. On August 13, 2018, the claimants 

received a transfer in the amount of $8,076.54. They reinvested $8,000 of that 

amount on August 23, 2018. Under the Net Investment Method (as defined in 

the Motion), these two transactions are essentially a wash. They only affect the 

claimants’ Allowed Amount by $76.54. In total, the claimants invested $63,000 

and received $8,076.54 for an Allowed Amount of $54,923.46. Nevertheless, the 

Case 8:19-cv-00886-VMC-SPF   Document 695   Filed 12/09/22   Page 3 of 6 PageID 11166



4 
 

claimants repeatedly and incorrectly characterize the inclusion of the transfer 

as a “clawback” in the amount of $8,076.54 and base their objection on that 

misunderstanding. 

9. A schedule of the relevant transactions prepared at my request by 

my forensic accountants is attached as Exhibit D. Copies of the underlying 

checks and bank statements are available to the Court and the claimants upon 

request. I have not attached them to this declaration due to the significant 

amount of personal financial information contained therein. 

10. On September 19, 2022, my professionals asked the claimants to 

withdraw the objection, given their receipt of the challenged payment and the 

operation of the Net Investment Method. On September 30, 2022, the 

claimants responded that any questions should be referred to their “attorney, 

Mr. Brent Winters.”  

11. In their Personal Verification Form, dated April 13, 2022, however, 

the claimants marked “No” to the prompt: “Brent Winters is representing me 

in this Receivership, including my claim to any Receivership assets.” A true 

and correct copy of the Personal Verification Form is attached as Exhibit E. 

12. The claimants have refused further communications with my 

representatives. Given the claimants’ contradictory representations regarding 

Mr. Winters, I thought it appropriate to bring this objection to the Court’s 

attention. The claimants appear to misunderstand the Net Investment 

Case 8:19-cv-00886-VMC-SPF   Document 695   Filed 12/09/22   Page 4 of 6 PageID 11167



5 
 

Method’s cash-in/cash-out calculations. Because the claimants received the 

challenged payment, their objection should be overruled.  

Objection 3 – Claim No. 759 – Michael Squillante 

13. Third, the claimant associated with Claim No. 782-V (Michael 

Squillante) recently claimed entitlement to $500,000 in communications with 

my representatives under the Objection Procedure. A true and correct copy of 

the Proof of Claim Form is attached to this declaration as Exhibit F. 

14. Mr. Squillante’s demand is baseless because he only invested 

$400,000 and is not entitled to recover interest or false profits under the Net 

Investment Method. In addition, Receivership records show that the claimant 

made withdrawals of $348,608.32 over five years. 

15. A schedule of the relevant transactions prepared at my request by 

my forensic accountants is attached as Exhibit G. Copies of the underlying 

checks and bank statements are available to the Court and the claimant upon 

request. I have not attached them to this declaration due to the significant 

amount of personal financial information contained therein. 

16. I recommend that the Court overrule the objection. The claim 

should be approved in part with an Allowed Amount of $51,391.68, as set forth 

in Exhibit 1 to the Motion. 

Case 8:19-cv-00886-VMC-SPF   Document 695   Filed 12/09/22   Page 5 of 6 PageID 11168



6 
 

Conclusion 

17. Because the objecting claimants are entitled to due process, the 

Motion and this declaration will be served on them and Winters. If they fail to 

respond to the Motion or to submit evidence supporting their claims, I 

recommend that the objections be overruled.  

I certify under penalty of perjury that the foregoing is true and correct 

to the best of my knowledge. 

___________________________________ 

BURTON W. WIAND, AS RECEIVER 

Case 8:19-cv-00886-VMC-SPF   Document 695   Filed 12/09/22   Page 6 of 6 PageID 11169



 
 

EXHIBIT A 

Case 8:19-cv-00886-VMC-SPF   Document 695-1   Filed 12/09/22   Page 1 of 18 PageID 11170



Redacted

EXHIBIT ACase 8:19-cv-00886-VMC-SPF   Document 695-1   Filed 12/09/22   Page 2 of 18 PageID 11171



Redacted

Redacted

Redacted

Case 8:19-cv-00886-VMC-SPF   Document 695-1   Filed 12/09/22   Page 3 of 18 PageID 11172



Redacted

Case 8:19-cv-00886-VMC-SPF   Document 695-1   Filed 12/09/22   Page 4 of 18 PageID 11173



Case 8:19-cv-00886-VMC-SPF   Document 695-1   Filed 12/09/22   Page 5 of 18 PageID 11174



Case 8:19-cv-00886-VMC-SPF   Document 695-1   Filed 12/09/22   Page 6 of 18 PageID 11175



Case 8:19-cv-00886-VMC-SPF   Document 695-1   Filed 12/09/22   Page 7 of 18 PageID 11176



Case 8:19-cv-00886-VMC-SPF   Document 695-1   Filed 12/09/22   Page 8 of 18 PageID 11177



Redacted

Case 8:19-cv-00886-VMC-SPF   Document 695-1   Filed 12/09/22   Page 9 of 18 PageID 11178



Redacted

Case 8:19-cv-00886-VMC-SPF   Document 695-1   Filed 12/09/22   Page 10 of 18 PageID 11179



Case 8:19-cv-00886-VMC-SPF   Document 695-1   Filed 12/09/22   Page 11 of 18 PageID 11180



Case 8:19-cv-00886-VMC-SPF   Document 695-1   Filed 12/09/22   Page 12 of 18 PageID 11181



Case 8:19-cv-00886-VMC-SPF   Document 695-1   Filed 12/09/22   Page 13 of 18 PageID 11182



Case 8:19-cv-00886-VMC-SPF   Document 695-1   Filed 12/09/22   Page 14 of 18 PageID 11183



Case 8:19-cv-00886-VMC-SPF   Document 695-1   Filed 12/09/22   Page 15 of 18 PageID 11184



Case 8:19-cv-00886-VMC-SPF   Document 695-1   Filed 12/09/22   Page 16 of 18 PageID 11185



Redacted

Redacted

Redacted

Redacted

Redacted

Case 8:19-cv-00886-VMC-SPF   Document 695-1   Filed 12/09/22   Page 17 of 18 PageID 11186



Redacted

Case 8:19-cv-00886-VMC-SPF   Document 695-1   Filed 12/09/22   Page 18 of 18 PageID 11187



 
 

EXHIBIT B 
 

Case 8:19-cv-00886-VMC-SPF   Document 695-2   Filed 12/09/22   Page 1 of 14 PageID 11188



Redacted

EXHIBIT BCase 8:19-cv-00886-VMC-SPF   Document 695-2   Filed 12/09/22   Page 2 of 14 PageID 11189



Case 8:19-cv-00886-VMC-SPF   Document 695-2   Filed 12/09/22   Page 3 of 14 PageID 11190



Case 8:19-cv-00886-VMC-SPF   Document 695-2   Filed 12/09/22   Page 4 of 14 PageID 11191



Case 8:19-cv-00886-VMC-SPF   Document 695-2   Filed 12/09/22   Page 5 of 14 PageID 11192



Case 8:19-cv-00886-VMC-SPF   Document 695-2   Filed 12/09/22   Page 6 of 14 PageID 11193



Case 8:19-cv-00886-VMC-SPF   Document 695-2   Filed 12/09/22   Page 7 of 14 PageID 11194



Case 8:19-cv-00886-VMC-SPF   Document 695-2   Filed 12/09/22   Page 8 of 14 PageID 11195



Case 8:19-cv-00886-VMC-SPF   Document 695-2   Filed 12/09/22   Page 9 of 14 PageID 11196



Redacted

Redacted

Redacted

Case 8:19-cv-00886-VMC-SPF   Document 695-2   Filed 12/09/22   Page 10 of 14 PageID 11197



Redacted

Case 8:19-cv-00886-VMC-SPF   Document 695-2   Filed 12/09/22   Page 11 of 14 PageID 11198



Redacted

Redacted

Redacted

Redacted

Redacted

Redacted

Case 8:19-cv-00886-VMC-SPF   Document 695-2   Filed 12/09/22   Page 12 of 14 PageID 11199



Case 8:19-cv-00886-VMC-SPF   Document 695-2   Filed 12/09/22   Page 13 of 14 PageID 11200



Redacted

Case 8:19-cv-00886-VMC-SPF   Document 695-2   Filed 12/09/22   Page 14 of 14 PageID 11201



 
 

EXHIBIT C 
 

Case 8:19-cv-00886-VMC-SPF   Document 695-3   Filed 12/09/22   Page 1 of 17 PageID 11202



Redacted

EXHIBIT C
Case 8:19-cv-00886-VMC-SPF   Document 695-3   Filed 12/09/22   Page 2 of 17 PageID 11203



Redacted

Case 8:19-cv-00886-VMC-SPF   Document 695-3   Filed 12/09/22   Page 3 of 17 PageID 11204



Case 8:19-cv-00886-VMC-SPF   Document 695-3   Filed 12/09/22   Page 4 of 17 PageID 11205



Case 8:19-cv-00886-VMC-SPF   Document 695-3   Filed 12/09/22   Page 5 of 17 PageID 11206



Case 8:19-cv-00886-VMC-SPF   Document 695-3   Filed 12/09/22   Page 6 of 17 PageID 11207



Case 8:19-cv-00886-VMC-SPF   Document 695-3   Filed 12/09/22   Page 7 of 17 PageID 11208



Case 8:19-cv-00886-VMC-SPF   Document 695-3   Filed 12/09/22   Page 8 of 17 PageID 11209



Case 8:19-cv-00886-VMC-SPF   Document 695-3   Filed 12/09/22   Page 9 of 17 PageID 11210



Case 8:19-cv-00886-VMC-SPF   Document 695-3   Filed 12/09/22   Page 10 of 17 PageID 11211



Case 8:19-cv-00886-VMC-SPF   Document 695-3   Filed 12/09/22   Page 11 of 17 PageID 11212



Redacted

Redacted

Redacted

Case 8:19-cv-00886-VMC-SPF   Document 695-3   Filed 12/09/22   Page 12 of 17 PageID 11213



Redacted

Redacted

Case 8:19-cv-00886-VMC-SPF   Document 695-3   Filed 12/09/22   Page 13 of 17 PageID 11214



Case 8:19-cv-00886-VMC-SPF   Document 695-3   Filed 12/09/22   Page 14 of 17 PageID 11215



Redacted

Case 8:19-cv-00886-VMC-SPF   Document 695-3   Filed 12/09/22   Page 15 of 17 PageID 11216



Case 8:19-cv-00886-VMC-SPF   Document 695-3   Filed 12/09/22   Page 16 of 17 PageID 11217



Redacted
Case 8:19-cv-00886-VMC-SPF   Document 695-3   Filed 12/09/22   Page 17 of 17 PageID 11218



 
 

EXHIBIT D 
 

Case 8:19-cv-00886-VMC-SPF   Document 695-4   Filed 12/09/22   Page 1 of 2 PageID 11219



Date Bank ID Bank Account Name
Funds Received 

from Investor

Funds Paid to 

Investor

01/08/14 WF-9302 Oasis Management, LLC 5,000.00$           -$                      
11/03/15 WF-5347 Satellite Holdings Company 10,000.00           -                        
05/23/18 WF-5347 Satellite Holdings Company 40,000.00           -                        
08/13/18 WF-9302 Oasis Management, LLC -                      8,076.54               
08/23/18 WF-5347 Satellite Holdings Company 8,000.00              -                        

Total 63,000.00           8,076.54               

Net Investment 54,923.46$           

Source: Bank Records

Darlene J & Robert Finch Transactions

COMMODITY FUTURES TRADING COMMISSION V. OASIS INTERNATIONAL GROUP, LIMITED, 

Case No. 8:19-cv-00886-VMC-SPF

United States District Court

Middle District of Florida

Tampa Division

Page 1 of 1.......

EXHIBIT D 
Case 8:19-cv-00886-VMC-SPF   Document 695-4   Filed 12/09/22   Page 2 of 2 PageID 11220



 
 

EXHIBIT E 
 

Case 8:19-cv-00886-VMC-SPF   Document 695-5   Filed 12/09/22   Page 1 of 3 PageID 11221



EXHIBIT E

Case 8:19-cv-00886-VMC-SPF   Document 695-5   Filed 12/09/22   Page 2 of 3 PageID 11222



Case 8:19-cv-00886-VMC-SPF   Document 695-5   Filed 12/09/22   Page 3 of 3 PageID 11223



 
 

EXHIBIT F 
 

Case 8:19-cv-00886-VMC-SPF   Document 695-6   Filed 12/09/22   Page 1 of 9 PageID 11224



Redacted

EXHIBIT F Case 8:19-cv-00886-VMC-SPF   Document 695-6   Filed 12/09/22   Page 2 of 9 PageID 11225



Redacted

Case 8:19-cv-00886-VMC-SPF   Document 695-6   Filed 12/09/22   Page 3 of 9 PageID 11226



Redacted

Redacted

Redacted

Case 8:19-cv-00886-VMC-SPF   Document 695-6   Filed 12/09/22   Page 4 of 9 PageID 11227



Case 8:19-cv-00886-VMC-SPF   Document 695-6   Filed 12/09/22   Page 5 of 9 PageID 11228



Case 8:19-cv-00886-VMC-SPF   Document 695-6   Filed 12/09/22   Page 6 of 9 PageID 11229



Case 8:19-cv-00886-VMC-SPF   Document 695-6   Filed 12/09/22   Page 7 of 9 PageID 11230



Case 8:19-cv-00886-VMC-SPF   Document 695-6   Filed 12/09/22   Page 8 of 9 PageID 11231



Case 8:19-cv-00886-VMC-SPF   Document 695-6   Filed 12/09/22   Page 9 of 9 PageID 11232



 
 

EXHIBIT G 
 

Case 8:19-cv-00886-VMC-SPF   Document 695-7   Filed 12/09/22   Page 1 of 2 PageID 11233



Date Bank ID Bank Account Name
Funds Received 

from Investor

Funds Paid to 

Investor

09/22/14 BOA-8346 Fundadminstration Inc 200,000.00$       -$                      
10/06/14 WF-9302 Oasis Management, LLC 100,000.00         -                        
10/20/14 BOA-8346 Fundadminstration Inc -                      591.78                  
01/22/15 BOA-8346 Fundadminstration Inc -                      6,049.32               
04/24/15 BOA-8346 Fundadminstration Inc -                      5,917.81               
07/22/15 BOA-8346 Fundadminstration Inc -                      5,983.56               
10/22/15 BOA-8346 Fundadminstration Inc -                      6,049.32               
01/27/16 BOA-8346 Fundadminstration Inc -                      6,049.32               
04/22/16 BOA-8346 Fundadminstration Inc -                      5,967.21               
05/19/16 WF-9302 Oasis Management, LLC 100,000.00         -                        
02/22/17 WF-9302 Oasis Management, LLC -                      50,000.00             
01/12/18 Citi-0764 Fundadminstration Inc F/B/O -                      6,500.00               
02/06/18 Citi-0764 Fundadminstration Inc F/B/O -                      25,000.00             
03/05/18 Citi-0764 Fundadminstration Inc F/B/O -                      15,000.00             
04/11/18 Citi-0764 Fundadminstration Inc F/B/O -                      14,000.00             
05/16/18 Citi-0764 Fundadminstration Inc F/B/O -                      7,500.00               
05/24/18 Citi-0764 Fundadminstration Inc F/B/O -                      30,000.00             
06/06/18 Citi-0764 Fundadminstration Inc F/B/O -                      7,500.00               
08/09/18 Citi-0764 Fundadminstration Inc F/B/O -                      15,000.00             
09/06/18 Citi-0764 Fundadminstration Inc F/B/O -                      60,000.00             
10/02/18 Citi-0764 Fundadminstration Inc F/B/O -                      9,000.00               
11/05/18 Citi-0764 Fundadminstration Inc F/B/O -                      10,000.00             
12/06/18 Citi-0764 Fundadminstration Inc F/B/O -                      15,000.00             
01/07/19 Citi-0764 Fundadminstration Inc F/B/O -                      14,000.00             
02/08/19 Citi-0764 Fundadminstration Inc F/B/O -                      14,000.00             
03/07/19 Citi-0764 Fundadminstration Inc F/B/O -                      9,500.00               
04/05/19 Citi-0764 Fundadminstration Inc F/B/O -                      10,000.00             

Total 400,000.00         348,608.32           

Net Investment 51,391.68$           

Source: Bank Records

Michael Squillante Transactions

COMMODITY FUTURES TRADING COMMISSION V. OASIS INTERNATIONAL GROUP, LIMITED, 

Case No. 8:19-cv-00886-VMC-SPF

United States District Court

Middle District of Florida

Tampa Division

Page 1 of 1.......

EXHIBIT G 
Case 8:19-cv-00886-VMC-SPF   Document 695-7   Filed 12/09/22   Page 2 of 2 PageID 11234


	DECLARATION OF RECEIVER, BURTON W WIAND,  IN SUPPORT OF MOTION TO OVERRULE OBJECTIONS



